

Bail Matters 649/2026
STATE Vs. RAJIV
FIR No. 159/2026
PS- (Kalindi Kunj)
u/s 110/3(5) BNS
11.03.2026

Present application has been being taken up in terms of Order No. 10 dated 06.03.2026 passed by Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, SED, Saket Courts, New Delhi. (Roster)

This is an application under Section 483 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Rajiv for grant of regular bail.

Present: None for the State.
Sh. Mohd. Shadan and Sh. Imran Khan, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Sh. M. Naushad, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
IO/SI Ajay Chouhan is present.

The regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State, attached with this court, is on leave today.

Part arguments heard.

During the course of arguments, IO submitted that the complainant has provided the copy of CCTV footage of the alleged incident and therefore, he requested some time to verify the same.

Accordingly, IO is directed to verify the CCTV footage and submit his report, for 14.03.2026.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /11.03.2026**